UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 6-K

REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the month of February 2023.

Commission File Number: 001-40065

IM Cannabis Corp.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

<u>Kibbutz Glil Yam, Central District, Israel 4690500</u> (Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

Form 20-F ⊠ Form 40-F □

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1):

Note: Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1) only permits the submission in paper of a Form 6-K if submitted solely to provide an attached annual report to security holders.

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):

Note: Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7) only permits the submission in paper of a Form 6-K if submitted to furnish a report or other document that the registrant foreign private issuer must furnish and make public under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the registrant is incorporated, domiciled or legally organized (the registrant's "home country"), or under the rules of the home country exchange on which the registrant's securities are traded, as long as the report or other document is not a press release, is not required to be and has not been distributed to the registrant's security holders, and, if discussing a material event, has already been the subject of a Form 6-K submission or other Commission filing on EDGAR.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

IM CANNABIS CORP. (Registrant)

Date: February 9, 2023

By: /s/ Oren Shuster

Name: Oren Shuster Title: Chief Executive Officer and Director

FORM 51-102F3

MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

Item 1 — Name and Address of Company

IM Cannabis Corp. (the **'Company'**) Suite 2300 – 550 Burrard Street Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6C 2B5

Item 2 — Date of Material Change

The date of the material change was February 7, 2023.

Item 3 — News Release

The news release disclosing the material change was issued by the Company through the services of Canada Newswire on February 7, 2023 and subsequently filed on the Company's SEDAR profile at <u>www.sedar.com</u>.

Item 4 — Summary of Material Change

The Company announced the closing of the fourth tranche of its non-brokered offering of units of the Company ('Units''), which were offered and sold pursuant to the listed issuer financing exemption under Part 5A of National Instrument 45-106 – *Prospectus Exemptions* (the "LIFE Offering"). An aggregate of 760,450 Units at a price of US\$1.25 per Unit for aggregate gross proceeds of US\$950,562.50 were issued and sold under the fourth tranche of the LIFE Offering. The Units that were issued pursuant to the LIFE Offering are not subject to any statutory hold period in accordance with applicable Canadian securities laws.

The Company also announced that it closed a third tranche of its previously announced non-brokered private placement of 400,000 Units on the same terms and at the same price as the LIFE Offering for aggregate gross proceeds of US\$500,000 (the "Concurrent Offering"). The Units that were issued pursuant to the Concurrent Offering are subject to a statutory hold period of four months and one day in accordance with applicable Canadian securities laws.

Item 5 — Full Description of Material Change

5.1 - Full Description of Material Change

The Company announced the closing of the fourth tranche of its LIFE Offering of 760,450 Units at a price of US\$1.25 per Unit for aggregate gross proceeds of US\$950,562.50.

Each Unit consisted of one common share of the Company (each, a 'Common Share') and one Common Share purchase warrant (each, a 'Warrant'). Each Warrant entitles its holder to purchase one additional Common Share at an exercise price of US\$1.50 for a period of 36 months from the date of issue. The Units in the LIFE Offering were offered for sale to purchasers resident in Canada (except Quebec) and/or other qualifying jurisdictions pursuant to the listed issuer financing exemption under Part 5A of National Instrument 45-106 – *Prospectus Exemptions*, and are not subject to any statutory hold period in accordance with applicable Canadian securities laws. The Company may close additional tranches of the LIFE Offering but in no event shall the final tranche close later than March 2, 2023.

In connection with the completion of the fourth of the LIFE Offering, the Company paid to an eligible finder a cash finder's fee equal to US\$45,965.63, representing 5% of the aggregate gross proceeds received from purchasers who were introduced to the Company by such finder and who participated in the fourth tranche of the LIFE Offering.

The Company also announced that it closed a third tranche of the Concurrent Offering of 400,000 Units at a price of US\$1.25 per Unit for aggregate gross proceeds of US\$500,000. The Units under the Concurrent Offering were offered for sale to purchasers in all provinces and territories of Canada and jurisdictions outside Canada pursuant to available prospectus exemptions and are subject to a statutory hold period of four months and one day in accordance with applicable Canadian securities laws.

The Company intends to use the net proceeds from each of the LIFE Offering and the Concurrent Offering for general working capital purposes.

This material change report does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy nor shall there be any sale of any of the Units in any jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful. The Units, Common Shares, Warrants and common shares issuable on exercise of the Warrants ("Warrant Shares") have not been and will not be registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "U.S. Securities Act"), or any state securities laws. Accordingly, the Units, Common Shares, Warrant sand Warrant Shares may not be offered or sold within the United States, its territories or possessions, any state of the United States or the District of Columbia (collectively, the "United States") or to, or for the account or benefit of, U.S. persons (as such term is defined in Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act and applicable securities laws of any state of the United States.

5.2 - Disclosure for Restructuring Transactions

Not applicable.

Item 6 — Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) of National Instrument 51-102

Not applicable.

Item 7 — Omitted Information

Not applicable.

Item 8 — Executive Officer

Yael Harrosh Chief Legal and Operations Officer +972-54-6687515

Item 9 — Date of Report

February 9, 2023

- 2 -